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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK & PLANNING COMMISSION
February 25, 2005

Mr. Reggie Jetter

Department of Permitting Services
255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor
Rockville, MD 20850-4166

Re: Historic Area Work Permit # 349100
3928 Washington St, Kensington, MD
Non-Contributing Resource within the Kensington Master Plan Historic District

Dear Mr. Jetter:

I am writing regarding proposed changes to the previously approved HAWP (HPC# 31/06-04K). With
authority granted by the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff has
approved the extension of the addition 2’ to the rear of the property. The stamped permit set reflects this
change.

Please utilize this letter as formal approval for this revision. Thank you for your assistance in this
matter. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact staff at 301-563-3400.

Senior Planner
Historic Preservation Section

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Noyes, Applicants
Richard Rosen, Architect
Town of Kensington
Kensington LAP

DAHP Files\HAWPS\Completed HAWPS\Kensington\3928 Washington 2005.doc

MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION, 1109 SPRING STREET, SUTIE 801, SILVER SPRING,
MARYLAND 20910
WWW.MC-MNCPPC.ORG/HISTORIC
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK & PLANNING COMMISSION
March 29, 2005

Mr. Reggie Jetter

Department of Permitting Semces
255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor
Rockville, MD 20850-4166

Re: Historic Area Work Permit # 349100
3928 Washington St, Kensington, MD :
‘Non-Contributing Resource within the Kensington Master Plan Historic District

" Dear Mr. Jetter:

I am writing regarding proposed changes to the previously approved HAWP (HPC# 31/06-04K). With
authority granted by the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff has
approved the extension of the addition 2’ to the rear of the property. The stamped permit set reflects this
change.

Please utilize this letter as formal approval for this revision. Thank you for your assistance in this
matter. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact staff at 301-563-3400.

Sigcerely, o
1+
4
AI
Tania Georgiou Yully
Senior Planner

Historic Preservation Section

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Noyes, Applicants
Richard Rosen, Architect
Town of Kensington
Kensington LAP

D:\HP Files\HAWPS\Completed HAWPS\Kensingtoni3928 Washington 2005.doc
MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION, 1109 SPRING STREET, SUTIE 801, SILVER SPRING,

MARYLAND 20910
WWW MC-MNCPPC.ORG/HISTORIC



Years

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK & PLANNING COMMISSION

Date: July 15, 2004

/
MEMORANDUM \ \
TO:  Robert Hubbard, Director
FROM: - Tania Georgidu Tully, Senior Planner

Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit # 349100 for tree removal, construction of a rear addition and :
construction of a front porch. : :

The Moritgt)mery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached |
application for a Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was APPROVED with
CONDITIONS. ’ "

' 1L _Tree protection measures are put in place.
2. Two replacement trees are planted.
3. The approved front porch design is Option B.

The HPC staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant’s applymg for a.
building permit with DPS.

THE BU]LDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: ~ Michael & Michelle Noyes (Richard Rosen, Agent)
Address: 3928 Washihgton Street, Kensington Historic District

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condltlon that, after issuance of the Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling
the Montgomery County DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6210 or online at
http://permits.emontgomery.org prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks
following completion of work

MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISION, 1109 SPRING STREET, SUTIE 801, SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
WWW.MC-MNCPPC.ORG/HISTORIC
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301/563-3400

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMlSSION

"~ APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Ib\:’)OlOlﬁbSl

1x Account No.:

ﬁ 614 1937

ml

Street Number

ame of Property Owner;

ddress:

"ontractort;

fg’ Daytime Phone No.: 4*0 4‘8 ng%
wmy 2015

City Steet

Phone No.:

Jontractor Regusmtmn Ne.:

“Agent for- Owner:

Zip Code

Kaedpes \za%ﬂ T .3y 67"( ust

.OCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE
House Number: 3q 26

owntiv: K ZANS O TN
Lot: 4—‘] Block: S Is Subdivision:

Nearest Cross Sveﬂ

St J&&Sj/\i ngtowm  Sheet

w

Kensington Q/YiL-—

Pan:el

Plat Beok B ,

Pt 4

Liber:M_Folié: lza

PART ONE; TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND, XND USE

1A. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:

)(Consm ﬂimnd

CHECK ALL APPLICA
“ DA Dsieb

[

Ef Room ‘Andditinn KZ/R)mh O Deck {S%/Vdga/

oddihon

O Move - O3 Install vaeck/Haze 'O Solar B/F;veplace 3 Woodburning étove D Single Family
O Revision O Repait O Revecable O Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) O Other: Z STW W
18. Construction cost te: $ W)m W”%H’D "wm-h
L4 B

1C. M this is a revision of-2 previously approved active permit, see Permit #

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS

02 O Septic

mﬂwssc

01 O wssc

2A. Type of sewage disposal:

2B. Type of wates supply:

02 O wel

03 (J Other:

03 O Other:

PAHT PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A.  Height . feet inches

"36. Indicate whether the fence or tetaining wall is to be constructed on one of the tollowing locations:

[ On party line/property line

O Entirely on land of owner

* (D On public right of way/easement

| hereby ceniity that | have the authority to make the forepoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by ail agencies Jisted and | heieby acknowledge and accep! this to be & condition for the issuance of this permit.

é/p? 5/97

Signature of owner of authorized sgent

Date

Applov;d: 1 /AJA‘L éONJ{J*‘WV)S

Disapproved: Signature:

3%5/00

Application/Permit No.:

Date Filed:

Edit 6/21/36

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

// L//OL/

7 ate Issued

CJUN 2 2 2004

exca (/ZI'{TS() -



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS ARPLICATION.

WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structureis) snd envunnmemal setting, mcludmg their historical teatures and si nrﬁcance
T EASpi it Tuae (8 A L HZ Sty CaUSNIAT
BN WD APOME,. HOVGE WD AN ADTUOA
BV IN M [0S, WE q2in AT/ 9E Mﬂf}
reum” BEAWERAL (125~ [94( e’ 1S DES ONATRIS

& B LACONUKEY mwiz—w LR 1S A
erw AN ol e, Dk QoisE the

OS] CALBRED TN [ W M T e
A tﬁ\s Pl P(L/M%Y PR 20 W/ A aNae. MISk

b. General description of project and its eftect on the historic vesource(s) the environmental setting, and, where applicabia, the historic district:

AP [IP2aNG A Z2-9D  AZITLON AT TEE 126

OF DE v o A UoE ZEMANING: YESUSIN bs w(rz;ﬂc BT

L PPN (T M A [a8ty OnE XL ADRUIAC
DA oo TV VAT W fA G TV e . AFRNT F’t)w\;\lri
Prw]q W Frr%\;@@mpw mqwq’,g Wil vgwlp N Zall
o O S ON Wieth NG
| NUUNEW) ST WA 2 CLArRa Mﬁﬁfn To
Site and environments! szmng drawn 10 scale. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include: %\gﬂ N b‘ UJZJ‘J&

&mHm

8. thescale, north arrow, and date;
b. dimensions of all existing ‘and proposed svhcmres; and

c. site features such as walkways, driveways, 1ences ponds streams, nash dumpsters, mechanicel equipment. and lendscaping.
. 4

PLANS AND ELEVATIONS .
You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no |al’g!r than 11" x 17", Pians on 8 IQ"')( 11" paper are grelened,

8. Schemstic construction’ phns with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door opemngs and on\er
fixed features of both the existing resouvce(s) and the proposed work, ’

b. Elevations Itacades) with marked dimensions, clearly |ndncaung proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context.
. All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings, An existing and & pmposed elevation drawing of each
tacade affected by the proposed workis reguired.

MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS .

General description of materisls and ‘manutactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your
design drewings.
PHOTOGRAPHS

a, Cleerly labeled pho(ogvaphlc prints of each facade of ex |snng resovice, mcludmg details of the affected portions. All labels shouid be placed on the
front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed fiom the public right-cf-way and of the adjoining properties. All iabels should be placed on
the front of photographs.

TREE SURVEY

1t you are proposing construction adjacent 10 of within tre £riciine of 2ny tree 6" or lerger in diameter {at approximately ¢ feet above the ground) you
must file an accurate tree survey iden_tifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at lesst that dimension, '

ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list ol adjacent and confronting property owners {not tenants), including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list
should include the owners of all fots ot pavge\s which adjoin the parcel in question, as well as the owner(s) of lotis} or parcel(s) which lie directly scrass
the street/highway hiom the patcel in question. You can cttain this information rom the Department of Assessments and Texation, 51 Monroe Street,

Rachville, {301/278-1355).

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMA’“ON ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE,
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE. AS THIS WILL BE PHOTDCDPIED DIRECTLY ONT0 MAILING LABELS.

.
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 3928 Washington Street Meeting Date: 07/14/04
Applicant: Michael Noyes Report Date: 07/7/04 -

(Richard Rosen, Agent) '

Public Notice: 06/30/04

Resource: Secondary Resource

Kensington Historic District
Review: HAWP Tax Credit: No
Case Number: 31/06-04K Staff: ‘ - Tania Tully |

PROPOSAL:  Rear addition, new front porch and tree removal.

RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff is recommending approval with the following condition:
1. Tree protection measures are put in place.
2. Two replacement trees are planted.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Secondary Resource within the Kensington Historic District
STYLE: Traditional ‘

DATE: ¢.1935-41

The existing house is a 1Y story two-bay, side-gable frame dwelling with a 1-story side addition and slightly
projecting front bay. There is an existing wood carport and rear patio. The lot and surrounding area contains
numerous mature trees. The streetscape consists of primary and secondary resources of varying architectural -
styles.

PROPOSAL:

The applicant is proposing to:
e Add a front porch — two design options (circles 8-9).
Construct a 2-story rear addition with screened porch (circles 6 & 15-17).
Remove existing carport (circle 20).
Construct a gable roofed 1-story garage (circle 10).
Remove two trees (197 and 27”) (circles 6 & 18-19).
Add a new side entry (circle 16).



APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

When reviewing alterations and new construction within the Kensington Historic District several documents are
to be utilized as guidelines to assist the Commission in developing their decision. These documents include the
Approved & Adopted Amendment to the Master Plan for Historic Preservation: Kensington Historic District,
Atlas #31/6 (4dmendment), Vision of Kensington: A Long-Range Preservation Plan (Vision), Montgomery County
Code Chapter 244 (Chapter 24A4), and the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards).
The pertinent information in these documents is outlined below.

Approved & Adoptéd Amendment to the Master Plan for Historic Preservation: Kensington Historic District,
Atlas #31/6 '

“In regard to the properties identified as secondary resources--that is visually contributing, but non-historic
structures or vacant land within the Kensington District--the Ordinance requires the Preservation Commission to
be lenient in its judgment of plans for contemporary structures or for plans involving new construction unless
such plans would seriously impair the historic or architectural value of surrounding resources or impair the
character of the district."

Vision of Keﬂsington: A Long-Range Preservation Plan

The HPC formally adopted the planning study, Vision of Kensington: A Long-Range Preservation Plan, and is
directed by the Executive Regulations, which were approved by the County Council, to use this plan when
considering changes and alterations to the Kensington Historic District. The goal of this preservation plan "was
to establish a sound database of information from, which to produce a document that would serve the HPC, M-
NCPPC, their staff and the community in wrestling with the protection of historic districts amidst the pressures of
life in the 21st century." (page 1). The plan provides a specific physical description of the district as it is; an
analysis of character-defining features of the district; a discussion of the challenges facing the district; and a
discussion of proposed strategies for maintaining the character of the district while allowing for appropriate
growth and change. :

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 244
o A HAWP permit should be issued if the Commission finds that:

1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of a historic site or historic resource
within a historic district.
2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical archaeological, architectural or
. cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which a historic resource is located and
would not be detrimental thereto of to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter.

e In the case of an application for work on a historic resource located within a historic district, the
Commission shall be lenient in its judgment of plans for structures of little historical or design
significance or for plans involving new construction, unltess such plans would seriously impair the
historic or architectural value surrounding historic resources or would impair the character of the historic
district.

Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation:

#9 New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials, features, and spatial -
relationships that characterize the property. The new work will be differentiated from the old and will be compatible
with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and
its environment.



STAFF DISCUSSION

This property is located on a section of Washington Street with a mix of primary and secondary resources with a
variety of architectural styles. As described in the Amendment, secondary resources are treated as non-contributing,
The review focus is on the compatibility of proposed changes with the district as a whole. The design as proposed is
compatible with the Kensington Historic District. The addition better integrates existing additions into the house, is
set to the rear of the house, and is lower than the main body of the house. The materials proposed are HardiPlank
siding and wood or wood-clad windows.

The application presents two alternatives for the new porch. Option A, which is the owners’ preferred design, places
the porch on the main massing of the house and allows the additions, new and old, to appear more as additions.
Option B gives prominence to the projecting bay and unites the house as a whole. Option B would require specific
construction methods to avoid damage to a tree. Staff believes that either option could be approved.

The proposal also involves demolition of an existing, non-historic carport and construction of a new 1-story garage.
The new garage with gravel driveway extension is proposed at the rear of the lot to avoid damage to a neighboring
Tulip tree. Of the two trees proposed for demolition, one has been determined to be a hazard by an arborist. The
other would not survive the addition and is not thriving as well as it could. The applicant is willing to plant new trees
as compensation for the loss and has contacted an arborist to determine appropriate protection measures for other
trees. ’

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application as being consistent with Chapter 24A-
8(b)(2):
The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural
features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and would not be
detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter.

and with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation #9.

and with the conditions that:
1. Tree protection measures are put in place.
2. Two replacement trees are planted.

and with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that the applicant will present 3
permit sets of drawings to HPC staff for review and stamping prior to submission for permits (if
applicable). After issuance of the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the
applicant will arrange for a field inspection by calling the DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6370 prior to
commencement of work and not more than two weeks following completion of work.



RETURNTO: ARTW,  FPERMITUNG SERVICES

T T @SSROCKVILLE RIKE. @nd FLOOR.ROCKVILLE. 0D 20850
R40NMTTEHITO

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400 .

APPLICATION FOR

HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

luﬁonon%fﬂ e 3074 1957

mt =€ Dayime Phone Mo 4&0 4‘8 ng3
0

Account No.:

ne of Property Owner;

. ress:
_ Streer Number : City Stael Zip Code
. : : Phone No.: v
. wractor Registration No.:
ent for Owner: &W M NA Daytime Phone No.: '3“ 67‘( wb?

'CATION GF BUILDING/PREMISE
wse Number: 3q 2-6 Steet w&sh; MW S-}—Ya/{-

wi/City: _Km&ﬂm  NearestCross Soeet COVU()Q.C:J]LUJ" 70(\)'5 NUL_
e 4 e 1R swewein_KZNSIALTON y - _
ber: _m_folid: _‘Z-B Pmel: E(ﬂ?" B&IL B 'n- P (0«1' 4 - 'w"

PRT ONE; 1VPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

.

A, CMECK ALL APPLICABLE: " CHECK AU APPLICABLE: : L/
%Consm ﬂimnd #Am/ﬁenovm ‘‘Om Oseb @ Room Addition (Pcm:h O Deck E/S%/ g
0 Move - O Install XWreck/Raze ) < 0O Solar gﬁtep‘laoe O Woodburning Slove O Ssingle Farhity

O Revisien O Repair ‘O Revocable O Fence/Wall {complete Sectien 4) O Other. Z m Wl\hw
250, 0> " Bak mwf rcmﬁvnﬁav/@}cca vathen

iB. Construction cost estimate: '$

§C. W this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit #

PARI TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRAUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS
2A.  Type of sewage disposal: 01%WSSC 02 0 Septic 03 O Other;
01 O WSSC 020 wel 030 Other:

28. Type of water supply:

PART THREE; COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A Heignt feet nches

38, Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

O Onparty line/property line O Entirely on land of owner " O On public right of way/easement

| hereby centify that | have the authority lo make the foregoing application. that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by all agencies listed end | hereby acknowiedge and accept this to be & condition for the issuance of this permit.

W %—————/ | Géz 340;/

“Signeture of owner of suthorized agent

For Chaitperson, Historic Preservation Commission

Approved:
Disappraved: Signature: Date:
Application/Permit No.. C? 7‘7 / 24 Date Filed: Date Issued:

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

tdit 6/21/98



THE_FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS ARPLICATION,

WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECY
s Description of existing stucture(s) and envitonmental $efting, mciuding their b;stoncul teatures end significance:
EAPHT WS [S A | U2 SRIN _ CAANIAT
ENINRL W (P HOVGE (WDt AN AGUTUON
UV N ME [BPS. YE JUNNANE S Wi
o BEWER (125~ F’I‘{{/ﬂg\w 5 bl (mPcm

& A7 < e § S\t e
Z—irf/t‘H cWW ZaN [ \M\’c “MITE Ton. e
AR A B Pl AANISA PUR P A alae. get

b. General descnpnon of project and its effect on the hvstouc resource(s), the environments! setting, and, where applicable, the historic district;

PPE A2 2ING I Z-9DF  A0IATLON AT TTE SEAR
ﬂ?j\ﬂ? Hwae_ . fass HUOE 2EMOING: MESGN bs CARVORT
Loz AU N T (T WMDY A [ Sy ONIE CXIC CANUIAR W/ A
Ay o W AT Mtﬁﬂil& VS A FRoNT Potat (S
! = v\ > ON MNGYON_ STER!
SITE PLAN b(l,u Nﬁ\éd W@Z"’qu WA ﬂv U-AY’E /Hp@lt, \%\/\]{k— [
Site and environmental setting, drewn to scele. You may use your plat. Your site plen must include: Wgﬂ N bﬁ WU w2

S\-‘Ol Nim -

a. the scele, north errow, and Hm:
. dimensions of all existing #nd proposed structures; end

c. Sitefeatures such 8s wahkways, dnvewavs fences, punds streams, msh‘ psters, hanical equip and landscaping.
o

PLANS AND ELEVATION

You musi submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11*.x 17", Plans on B_1/27X 11" papet sre preferred.

5. Schemeatic conswruction’ plens, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window end door openings, and other
fixed features of both the existing 1 {$) and the proposed work. )

b. Elevations {tacades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when sppropiiete, context.
All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and e proposed elevetion drawing of each
facade afiected by the proposed wotk is required.

anms SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials ant manutactured nems proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information mey be mcluueu on ynur
desngn drawings.

¢

PHOTOGRAPHS

2 Cleaﬂy labeled photographlc prints of each tacade of exmmg resource, mcludmg detauls of the aftected portions. All labels should be placed on the
front of photographs.

b Clearly label photographic pnn's of the resource as viewed from the public ngm ol -way and of the adjoining properties. All {sbals should be placed on
the hiont of photographs.

TREE SURVEY

if you 3te proposing construction adjacent to or within tre sriciine of any tree 6" o1 larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the ground), you
must file an accurate tree survey identitying the size, iocation,.and species ol each tree of at least that dimension:

ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PEOPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list of adiacgm and cortronting property ewners not tenants), includfng names, addresses, and zip codes. This list
should include the owners of all Iots‘or parcels which adjoin the parcel in question, as well as the owner(s) of lot{s) or parcelis) which lie directly across
the street/highway from the partel in question. You can oizin this intormation from the Department ol Assessments end Taxation, 51 Monroe Stieet
Rockville, (301/278-1355). '

PLEASE PRINT {IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) O TYPE THIS INFORMATIDN ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY DNTO MAILING LABEI.S
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- 2279 Lewis Avenue [ ; Rockville, Maryland 20851

(301) 8818130 » Tax (301) 881-3695
June 30, 2004

Mr. Michael Noyes
3828 washington 5t.
Kensington, MD 20895

Dear Mr. Noyes,

Thank you for meeting with me yesterday morning to discuss the
plans for your addition and the impsct this may have on the
exlsting trees. Having reviewed the site, I wish to submit
recommendations and suggestions to you for consideration.

There is 4 38" diameter black walnut in the left front that is
in very good condition. In order to significantly diminish the
chances of root damage when the porch is conastructed, I recommend
the porch be supported by SONA tubes rather than grade beams or a
footing. Using an Airspade, an 8" diameter hole can be dug c¢lose
to the trunk and moved slightly should significant rToots be
uncovered. Tree protection fencing for both this tree and the

dogwood in the right front will need to be erected to minimize
traffic on the root system.

The 27" English walnut in the left rear is one of the larger
of its species in the area. I noted 2" to 5" diameter dead limbs
throughout the top of the tree. When checking the base fo
determine why the crown 1is declining, I noted rhizomorphs
encompassing the base of the tree. I also noted small fruiting
bodies protruding from the bark at the root flare. I believe the
reason the tree is declining in vigor is because the root system
has been compromised by root rot fungi. FPor safety reasons, I
recommend it be taken down.

As the addition i& currently envisioned, the 13" diameter
Nerway spruce Jlocated in the center rear is within- 6" of the
footing. The tree will not survive when 50% of the root system is
cut. Although the tree appears to bé healthy, the amount of
foliage is thinner than normal and the crown is approximately 75%
of a Norway spruce growing in an ideal situation, Perhaps the
cause for this is the competition from the adjacent walnut -and
neighbor’s hemlock and tuliptree,

Your plan ¢alls for a garage to be located in the rear of the
existing carport. As proposed, this will be devastating to the
neighbor’s tuliptree as the roots of this tree would be severed,
A possible solution would be to build the garage on the existing
concrete slab., ! would be happy to work with you and Richard Rosen
to develop a plan.



. FAX NO. : . Oct. 20 2003 82:23PM P2

1f you should have any questions or desire additional informa-
tion, please call., We look forward to working with you in caring
for your landscape.

Sincerely,

oy 2

Paul L. Wolfe, II

President

Integrated Plant Care, Inc.

Member- American Society of Consulting Arborists
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HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owner, Owner’s Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners}-

Ownet’s mailing address

MWW M No s
F128 Memn NG ATEFT
[‘\Fvﬂa% 2N, W 29995

Owner’s Agent’s mailing address

Rediqw &, ol A
AVW ")"IIW” ANPNCE
| quige oG m/wv‘?

Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses

Reid + Namey, Collns - John Schwake.
Fb WQ&M% Sveet | 2930 Washingtow® \ﬂwuL
KUMW{W, 2815 kepsington, Tt 20835
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40|
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NOYES RESIDENCE-ADDIT ON/RENOVATION
3928 Washington Street Kensmgton, MD 20895 |

RICHARD S. ROSEN, AIA ARCHITECT

8910 Third Avenue Silver Spring, Maryland 20910
301.588.6821 P 301.588.0240 F  rrosenaia@earthlink.net
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SPECIFY NUMBER OF PRINTS OR ENLARGEMENTS DESIRED OPPOSITE

NEGATIVE NUMBER.
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Tully, Tania

From: Tully, Tania

Sent: Thursday, June 03, 2004 5:08 PM

To: ‘rrosenaia@earthlink.net'

Subject: 3928 Washington Street/Noyes Residence
Mr. Rosen-

It was a pleasure meeting with you today. | did some checking and have the answers | promised.

e As a Secondary Resource it is considered contributing to the district rather than outstanding as the Primary Resources
are considered. This means that design review focuses on form, massing, and scale of the resource as well as with
compatibility with the district as a whole rather than focusing on specific architectural details.

e Because of the proposed front porch and potential lot coverage issues | recommend you come in fcw%preliminary

consultation in front of the Comymigsion.
¢ The house was constructed cr% —_— b/l/t.) W 35 ¥ \qé} ( ‘m M?S( /%P;
For the preliminary consultation you will continue to work with me and need not drop an application at DPS. | would like to
go ahead and schedule a site visit for either the week of the 14th or 21st. Let me know which days could work for you.

Sincerely,
Tania Tully

Tania Georgiou Tully
Historic Preservation Planner '
Montgomery County Department of Park and Planning

Historic Preservation Section

1109 Spring Street, Suite 801

Silver Spring, MD 20910 Cﬁ
301-563-3400

301-563-3412 (fax) %@
- www.mc-mncppc.orq ' @ \ ’



Tully, Tania

From: Tully, Tania

Sent: Monday, June 21, 2004 1:43 PM
To: - ‘rrosenaia@earthlink.net’
Subject: 3928 Washington Street

Mr. Rosen -

After we spoke last week | met with the staff supervisor for definitive clarification on the treatment of Secondary Resources
in Kensington. The Approved & Adopted Amendment to the Master Plan for Historic Preservation: Kensmgton Historic
District, Atlas #31/6 states the following in the section on the HAWP process:

"In regard to the properties identified as secondary resources—-that is visually contributing, but non-historic structures or
vacant land within the Kensington District--the Ordinance requires the Preservation Commission to be lenient in its
judgment of plans for contemporary structures or for plans involving new construction unless such plans would seriously
impair the historic or architectural value of surrounding resources or impair the character of the district.”

Based on this clarification a preliminary consultation is not necessary. | recommend filing for a HAWP for the July 14
meeting. The Application deadline is Wednesday, June 23 at 3pm. The applications should be filed at DPS in Rockville at
the information desk on the 2nd floor.

None of the advice | have given you is changed except for the emphasis on lot coverage and the likely denial of the front
porch. Based on discussions with other staff | believe that the information you were going to bring to the Preliminary mtg
should suffice to receive an approval. | am available most of the day tomorrow if you wish to come in for a brief
consultation.

| apologize for the mixed messages but the final clarification is certainly in your clients favor.
Sincerely,

Tania Georgiou Tully

Historic Preservation Planner

Montgomery County Department of Par'k and Planning
Historic Preservation Section

1109 Spring Street, Suite 801

Silver Spring, MD 20910

301-563-3400

301-563-3412 (fax)

www.me-mncppe.orq
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